Public Document Pack

Dr Gwynne Jones.

Wy, cyNGOR SIR Prif Weithredwr — Chief Executive
S . YNYS MON CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON
L]
S 5t oF ANGLEsEY SiE oMo ca coun
S COUNTY COUNCIL DL ANGEENI
Ynys Mén - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffon / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH | PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION
AC ADFYWIO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DYDD MAWRTH, TUESDAY,

6 CHWEFROR, 2018 am 2.00 o’r gloch yp | 6 FEBRUARY 2018 at 2.00 pm
YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, COMMITTEE ROOM 1,
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI | COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Mrs. Mairwen Hughes

01248 752516 Committee Officer

Swyddog Pwyligor

AELODAU / MEMBERS
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Y Grwp Annibynnol/ The Annibynnol Group

Gwilym O. Jones (Cadeirydd/Chair), Dafydd Roberts

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

Vaughan Hughes, Alun Roberts, Margaret M. Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Robin Williams

Annibynnwyr Mon/Anglesey Independents

Kenneth P Hughes, R.LIl.Jones (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair)

Plaid Lafur Cymru/Wales Labour Party

Glyn Haynes

Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion
addysg/with voting rights in respect of educational matters)

Ms. Anest Gray Frazer (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales) and Mr. Keith
Roberts (Yr Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church)

Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-opted Member (Dim Hawl Pleidleisio/No Voting Rights)
Mr. Dafydd Gruffydd ( Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr/Managing Director - Menter Mon)




AGENDA

APOLOGIES

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any
item of business.

MINUTES (Pages 1-10)

To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November,
2017.

PROGRESS REPORT : SCHOOL STANDARDS (Pages 11 - 40)

To submit a report by the Head of Learning in relation to the above.

GWE - ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 (Pages 41 - 96)

To submit a report by the Managing Director GwWE in relation to the above.

SCRUTINY PANEL - SCHOOLS PROGRESS REVIEW (Pages 97 - 100)

To submit a progress report by the Chair of the Schools Progress Review Scrutiny
Panel and Supporting Officers.

NOMINATION TO THE SCRUTINY PANEL - SCHOOL PROGRESS REVIEW
(Pages 101 - 104)

To submit a report by the Scrutiny Officer.

WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 105 - 108)
To submit a report by the Scrutiny Officer.




Agenda Item 3

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY

COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November, 2017

PRESENT:

IN ATTENDANCE:

APOLOGIES:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair)
Councillor Robert LI Jones (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Vaughan Hughes, Eric W Jones, Alun Roberts,
Dafydd Roberts, Margaret M Roberts.

Mr Keith Roberts (The Roman Catholic Church),
Ms Anest G Frazer (The Church in Wales).

Chief Executive,

Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service
Improvements),

Head of Learning (for Items 6 and 9),

Head of Democratic Services,

Public Services Board Programme Manager (Gwynedd &
Anglesey) (for item 4),

Policy and Strategy Manager (CWO) (for item 5),

Senior Standards & Inclusion Manager (GMH) (for item 6),
Language Champions (Housing Services) (Arwel Jones & Llio
Rowlands) (for item 5),

Senior Manager — Oriel Ynys Mon (for item 9)

Scrutiny Officer (GR),

Committee Officer (MEH).

Councillors Glyn Haynes, Nicola Roberts, Robin Williams.
Councillor leuan Williams - Portfolio Holder for Transformation &

the Welsh Language).

Councillor Llinos M Huws (Leader of the Council) (for Iltem 4),
Councillor R Meirion Jones (Portfolio Holder for Education, Youth,
Libraries & Culture) (for Items 5, 6 and 9).

Ms Charlotte Owen — Observer - Wales Audit Office

The Chair welcomed Ms Charlotte Owen as an Observer from the Wales Audit Office to

the meeting.

1 APOLOGIES

As noted above.

Page 1



DECLARATION OF INTEREST

None received.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 October, 2017 were confirmed.

UPDATE ON THE WELLBEING PLAN — ANGLESEY AND GWYNEDD 
[...]
in the remaining counties in the North. In the
higher outcomes, the county picture highlights a significant reduction in the gap between Welsh Language and
Mathematics with the boys performing better than the girls in Mathematics [gap - 9.4%)]. There was an increased
gap in Personal Development in the higher outcomes.

Table 8: Performance against targets and projections

YNYS MON CYFNOD SYLFAEN / FOUNDATION PHASE
Perff
. Tgd Perff v Rhagamcan Perff v
D 201 2016 ->
a?::;‘;‘:::" / ger/ 20(157 2017/ | Tgd/Perf | 2017 /Llatest | Rhag/
2017 Tgt 2017 v Tgt Proj 2017 Perf v Proj
DCS / FPI 85.8 1.2 88.4 -2.6 87.7 -1.8
Cymraeg D5+ / Welsh 1st Language 903 a1 93.0 2.7 398 05
O5+
Cymraeg D6+ / Welsh 1st Language 346 1.8 40.4 5.8 350 0.4
06+
Saesneg D5+ / English 05+ 84.1 -3.8 89.3 -5.2 84.6 -0.5
Saesneg D6+ / English 06+ 29.3 -4.5 38.9 -9.6 30.3 -0.9
Dat Math D5+ / Math Dev O5+ 89.1 1.2 90.9 -1.8 90.3 -1.2
Dat Math D6+ / Math Dev 06+ 35.0 0.0 394 -4.4 36.4 -1.4
Dat Personol D5+ / Personal Dev O5+ 94.9 1.1 95.0 -0.1 95.7 -0.8
Dat Personol D6+ / Personal Dev 06+ 61.6 1.3 64.0 -2.4 61.5 0.1

FOUNDATION PHASE

MAIN ASPECTS REQUIRING ATTENTION

and tracking procedures to close the gap between targets and performance.

[ ]
[ ]
levels.

v

Improving pedagogy in the FP with a specific focus on:
Improving planned opportunities to develop literacy/numeracy across the learning areas.

v' ensuring activities with a higher level of challenge.
v' ensuring improved opportunities to apply skills.

5

Page 22

Setting higher expectations in the FP and developing better resilience to school target setting, assessment

Promoting better use of data and intervention programmes to drive the necessary improvements.
Continue to ensure better consistency across schools in relation understanding of the ‘best-fit’ in setting final




v' ensuring an improved balance between teacher/learner led tasks.

e Raising standards in Welsh as a First Language in the Foundation Phase.

e Continue to develop schools’ ability to ensure a challenging approach to planning in improving performance,
particularly on the higher levels.

e Close the gap in performance of FSM/non-FSM pupils in the expected outcomes and in Welsh and Personal
and Social Development in the higher outcomes.

e Targeting support for schools where rolling performance has been in the lowest 50%.

e Continue to work with the LA officers to improve the quality of leadership on all levels to ensure that not one
school is put into a statutory follow-up category following an Estyn inspection.

e Promoting improved school-to-school collaboration to ensure that best practice is cascaded and embraced.

MAIN MESSAGES FOR KEY STAGE 2

Key Stage 2

Table 9: % of pupils achieving the main indicators in Key Stage 2.

2031z 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2012 2013 2014 25 2016 2017

ALl fLA 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
¥nys Mon 247 823.0 87.8 91.8 89.4 91.4

Gwynedd 86.2 86.6 86.0 83.5 89.8 92.1
Conwy 82.6 83.1 243 85.8 86.8 83.4
Denbighzhire 835 86.0 86.6 87.9 226 28.9
Flintshire 813 85.0 86.1 87.9 50.1 91.0
Wrexham . 845 85.4 84.2 87.7 87.7 50.3

Key Stage 2

In the CSI the performance of 91.4% was an increase of 2% on performance in 2016 and was higher than the
target of 0.4%. This places the LA in 4t position in terms of the expected FSM position, that is, 7™ position. An
increase of 1.6% was seen in the indicator on a regional level [90.4%] and an increase of 0.9% Nationally. The
Authority performed higher than the region and Wales in 2017.

On the expected level, performance in the four core subjects is higher than what was seen in 2016 [Welsh 0.4%;
English 2.5%; Mathematics 1.9% and Science 0.9%]. Except in the case of Welsh, performance is higher than the
target. On a national level, an increase was seen across all indicators. Anglesey’s performance places it in position
19 for Welsh [bear in mind the size of the assessed cohort]; 6 position for English. 4™ position for Mathematics
and 5™ position for Science. This me
[...]
English L6+ 61.9 5.1 60.6 1.3 60.8 1.0
Mathemateg L5+ / Mathematics L5+ 91.0 0.2 92.6 -1.6 90.0 1.0
Mathemateg L6+ / Mathematics L6+ 66.7 3.3 67.3 -0.6 63.7 3.0
Gwyddoniaeth L5+ / Science L5+ 95.3 1.2 95.3 0.0 91.7 3.6
Gwyddoniaeth L6+ / Science L6+ 68.0 6.0 68.8 -0.8 64.3 3.7

MAIN MESSAGES IN KEY STAGE 4
Key Stage 4

CONTEXTUAL INFORMATION FOR 2017 DATA
In 2017, examinations were taken under the new mathematics and numeracy syllabus. This was a three tier exam

(there was a two tier grading system in 2016 — Higher Tier A*-D, Foundation Tier C-G). In 2017, pupils either sat the
Higher, Intermediate or Foundation Tiers. Different to previous years, C grades were not awarded in the foundation
tier.

There were also major changes in English and Welsh, in terms of syllabus content and also assessment. In 2017, the
written course work element was removed, with only internal oral examinations being assessed. Therefore most of
the assessment was based on examination papers.

In 2018, only the Science GCSE will count towards the school performance indicators. Many schools in Wales have
removed the Science BTEC from their optons, and so this has created difficulties in seeking to compare Science with
previous years. The Year 10 pupils were examined under the new Science GCSE in the summer, with the first awards in
2018.

The Level 2 Inclusive (TL2+) continues to be a main Welsh Government key indicator. In 2017, only English and Welsh
Language contributed to this, and this can add to some of the inconsistencies in calculating the indicator.

Also, the new Capped 9 was introduced as a performance indicator, which calculates a pupil’s best 9 subject scores on
the basis of A* 58, A 52, B 46, C 40, D 34, E 28, G 16, U 0. However, the best English or Welsh grade and mathematics
and numeracy grades, and two science grades have to be included. This can therefore be summarised at the Capped
'5' and 4 other best grades. The other ‘4’ could include BTEC and vocational courses, togeth
[...]
upport in ‘waves’ with ‘Wave 3’ meaning intensive support:

» Improving performance in Mathematics and Numeracy Mathematics. ‘Wave 3’ support for 1 school, and
‘Wave 2’ support for 1 school. ‘Wave 1’ support for three schools.

» Improving performance in English. ‘Wave 3’ support for two schools. ‘Wave 2’ support for one school,
and ‘Wave 1’ support for two schools.

» Improving performance in Science. ‘Wave 3’ support for two schools, ‘Wave 2’ support for two schools,
and ‘Wave 1’ support for one school.

e Improving the performance of FSM learners, particularly in two schools.

e Improving the efficiency of middle management leaders in Quality Asssurance and accountability processes in key
stage 4 and in leading the learning/teaching, assessment and tracking.

e  Ensuring that the curriculum in each school has been created, planned and presented to maximise improvement
in performance in the key indicators.

e Ensuring more robust action to check the appropriateness of targets and progress towards targets and ensuring
that leaders on all levels make effective and timely use of tracking systems to plan effective interventions and to
address underperformance/schools that are not progressing.

e Ensuring that comprehensive support plans are implemented and that they are effectively delivered to schools,
and agree on follow-up activities and timescales with the LA where there are any concerns about the speed of
progress.

e Through the Anglesey Schools’ Collaboration Model (and beyond), ensuring more effective School-to-School
collaboration [on all levels] to disseminate good practice and ensure appropriate support.

17

Page 34



KS5

e Improving overall A Level performance, particularly in the higher grades.
e  Ensuring the availability of appropriate support.

e Developing a regional model for tracking and evaluating performance in KS5 and scrutinising performance in
specific subjects.

Summary of Anglesey schools’ categorisation status

There are 3 steps to the na
[...]
year period the rate
of improvement has been too slow and is lower than the national average increase. In
2016, the performance of eFSM learners was 4.4 points lower than the national
average in the Capped Point Score although the gap between eFSM and non-FSM
learners decreased by 3.2 points.

Page 46



PROVISION
Strengths:

Increased emphasis was placed during 2016-17 on improving the quality of leadership,
focusing on improving the quality of evaluation and planning for improvement. There
is clear evidence that leadership workshops delivered to primary school leaders, has
led to improvements in outcomes and to a stronger resilience within schools to drive
their own improvement journey.

GWE is providing a range of professional learning programmes for practitioners ranging
from Higher Level Teaching Assistants to experienced Headteachers.

The Senior Challenge and Support Adviser for each hub operated much more
effectively in quality assuring all aspects of the work of Challenge Advisers within their
respective teams. Positive feedback was received by Estyn on the quality of pre-
inspection and re-inspection reports which was the strongest of all 4 consortia.

Improving standards and provision in the Foundation Phase is one of our priorities.
This year, we offered a regional Foundation Phase support programme for the first
time, targeting planning, Teaching, assessment and leadership. The focus was on
planning challenging and differentiating activities for year 1 and 2 pupils across all
areas of teaching in accordance with Foundation Phase principles and pedagogy.

The team of Literacy & Numeracy Challenge Advisers have provided an extensive
range of support and development programmes across the region to ensure the quality
of planning and provision in both the primary and secondary sectors. All schools in an
amber or red support category have received a bespoke programme of support tailored
to their specific development needs. This support has been instrumental i
[...]
E BOARD

	4 Progress Report : School Standards
	Report -School  Standards  2016-2017
	Appendix 1

	5 GwE - Annual Report 2016/17
	GwE - Covering Report
	GwE Annual Report 16-17
	Performance strengths:
	Areas where performance needs to improve include:
	Areas requiring development include:
	Areas requiring development include:


	6 Scrutiny Panel - Schools Progress Review
	7 Nomination to the Scrutiny Panel - School Progress Review
	Report  - Nominate New Member
	APPENDIX 1

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Chair)
Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones (Vice-Chair)

Councillors K P Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, Alun Roberts, 
Dafydd Roberts, Margaret Murley Roberts, Nicola Roberts and 
Robin Williams.

Mr Keith Roberts (The Roman Catholic Church),
Mrs Anest G Frazer (The Church in Wales).

Councillor Llinos M Huws – Leader of the Council.

Other Elected Members invited to attend the meeting

Councillors John Griffith, Richard Griffiths.

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvements),
Head of Learning,
Head of Democratic Services,
Senior Standards & Inclusion Manager (GMH),
Scrutiny Officer (GR),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillor Glyn Haynes

Councillor R Meirion Jones (Portfolio Holder – Education, Libraries, 
Culture & Youth).

ALSO PRESENT: Representatives from GwE

Mr Arwyn Thomas – Managing Director
Mrs Meinir Huws – Schools Challenge Advisor – Primary
Mrs Sharon Vaughan – Schools Challenge Advisor – Secondary.

Mr Arwyn Williams – Designated Head of Learning

The Chair welcomed Councillor Kenneth P Hughes as a new Member on the 
Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee.

The Chair welcomed Mr Arwyn Williams the Designated Head of Learning to the 
meeting.



2

The Vice-Chair wished it to be noted that it is the centenary, to the date, of the 
campaign of Suffragettes to allow women the right to vote.  The Representation of 
the Peoples Act was passed to allow women, at the time, the right to vote at the 
age of 30.

1 APOLOGIES 

As noted above.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November, 2017 were confirmed.

4 PROGRESS REPORT : SCHOOL STANDARDS 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Learning in relation to the above.

The Senior Standards & Inclusion Manager reported that the percentage of 
statutory school age pupils who are eligible for free school meals in Anglesey over 
the last five years in comparison to Wales and individual authorities has reduced 
substantially and the authority has been placed in the 7th most privileged in Wales.  
This is a concern as the comparison does not equate to the local economy of the 
Island. It was noted that schools receive grants as per numbers of each child 
eligible for free school meals.  

The Officer referred to the table, within the report, which shows pupils on the 
additional learning needs register.  The authority has been placed in the 4th LA 
position within the primary sector which again seems high in comparison to other 
local authorities in Wales.  She expressed that the matter needs to be given priority 
over the coming months as regards to additional learning needs criteria.  It has 
been shown that the number of pupils on the register for additional learning needs 
seems to reduce as the pupils move into secondary education as the authority has 
been placed 8th LA position in Wales.   The Senior Standards & Inclusion Manager 
further referred to children that are educated at home and it seemed the Authority is 
categorised more favourably within this criteria.

The Chair welcomed Mrs Meinir Huws, Schools Challenge Advisor (Primary) and 
Mrs Sharon Vaughan, Schools Challenge Advisor (Secondary) to the meeting.  He 
said that both Officers have been reporting to the Scrutiny Panel – Schools 
Progress Review on a regular basis.

The Schools Challenge Advisor (Primary) gave a detailed analysis of the 
performance data drawing attention to the main aspects requiring attention to the 
Committee.

Foundation Phase 



3

 Setting higher expectations in the Foundation Phase and developing better 
resilience to school target setting, assessment and tracking procedures to close 
the gap between targets and performance;

 Promoting better use of data and intervention programmes to drive the 
necessary improvements;

 Continue to ensure better consistency across schools in relation to 
understanding of the ‘best-fit’ in setting final levels;

 Improving pedagogy in the Foundation Phase with specific focus on improving 
planned opportunities to develop literacy/numeracy across the learning areas; 
ensuring activities with a high level of challenge; ensuring improved 
opportunities to apply skills and ensuring an improved balance between 
teacher/learner led tasks.

 Raising standards in Welsh as a first language in the Foundation Phase;
 Continue to develop schools’ ability to ensure a challenging approach to 

planning in improving performance, particularly at the higher levels;
 Close the gap in performance of free school meals/non-free school meals 

pupils in the expected outcomes and in Welsh and Personal and Social 
Development in the higher outcomes;

 Targeting support for schools where rolling performance has been in the lowest 
50%;

 Continue to work with the Local Authority Officers to improve the quality of 
leadership on all levels to ensure that not one school is put into statutory follow-
up category following an Estyn inspection;

 Promoting improved school-to-school collaboration to ensure that best practice 
is cascaded and embraced.

Key Stage 2

 Continue to set higher expectations in Key Stage 2 and developing better 
resilience to school target setting, assessment and tracking procedures and 
promoting better use of data and intervention programmes to drive the 
necessary improvements;

 Raising standards in Welsh as a first language;
 Continue to develop schools’ ability to ensure a challenging approach to 

planning in improving performance, particularly on the higher levels;
 Close the gap in performance free school meals/non-free school meals pupils 

at the higher levels;
 Targeting support for schools where rolling performance has been in the lowest 

50%;
 Continue to work with the local authority Officers to improve the quality of 

leadership at all levels to ensure that no school is put into statutory follow-up 
category following an Estyn inspection;

 Promoting improved school-to-school collaboration to ensure that best practice 
is cascaded and embraced.

The Committee considered the report and raised the following matters :-



4

 Clarification was sought as to the strategy that the authority has in place to 
identify pupils that are eligible for free school meals. The Schools Standards & 
Inclusion Manager responded that the system of identifying pupils eligible for 
free schools meals has changed over the years with the Department for Works 
and Pension  targeting those people who receive benefits and that their 
children are eligible for free school meals.  She expressed that it seems that the 
system has not been as successful as recent years and the Officers from the 
Education Department are now in the process of encouraging Headteachers to 
raise awareness with parents who are in receipt of benefits to the provision of 
free school meals for their children.  The Head of Learning said that the 
Universal Credit system is to be introduced in June, 2018 and it is a concern as 
some parents are on the levels of ‘just managing’ at present with some parents 
having more than one job to able to be able to survive; these people do not 
qualify for benefits which is of concern.  

 Clarification was sought whether there is a lack of consistence as regard to 
assessment of pupils between schools on the Island.  The Schools Challenge 
Advisor (Primary) responded that she was not aware that there was 
inconsistency between schools as to the assessment of pupils.  She said that 
training has been afforded to schools and noted that the size of the cohort 
within Anglesey schools is small and one pupil can have an impact on the data.  
She further expressed the view that the level of assessment may be too high in 
the past but schools that require support have been targeted..

 Questions were asked as to the Business Plan put in place for improvement of 
data as regard to performance of schools and whether the Officers were 
confident that there will be improvements next year and especially within the 
Foundation Phase.  The Schools Challenge Advisor (Primary) responded that 
schools have set out targets as to performance of their pupils and data has 
been collected during the autumn period, which shows improvement up to date.  

 Concerns were expressed as to the position of Anglesey as regard to the Welsh 
Language achievement within Key Stage 2.  It was expressed that Anglesey 
and Gwynedd are the highest proportion of Welsh language speakers in Wales.  
The Schools Standards & Inclusion Manager responded that children seem to 
be communicate with each other whilst playing on the school yard in English. 
Schools need to be challenged by their Governing Bodies, parents and local 
communities as to their performance in the Welsh language.

The Schools Challenge Advisor (Secondary) gave a detailed analysis of the 
performance data of pupils as regard to core subject together with main aspects 
requiring attention to the Committee as follows :-

Key Stage 3, 4 & 5

 More intense collaboration with the Local Authority to address considerable 
concerns in underperforming secondary schools;

 Improving the efficiency of Senior Leadership Teams and Quality Assurance 
and accountability processes in Key Stage 4;

 Ensuring improvement in performance in core subjects through the support of 
the Subject Advisor. Targeted support in ‘waves’ with ‘Wave 3’ meaning 
intensive support :-



5

 Improving performance in Mathematics and Numeracy. ‘Wave 3’ support for 
1 school, and ‘Wave 1’ support for two schools;

 Improving performance in English.  ‘Wave 3’ support for two schools.  
‘Wave 2’ for one school, and ‘Wave 1’ support for two schools;

 Improving performance in Science.  ‘Wave 3’ support for two schools.  
‘Wave 2’ support for two schools, and ‘Wave 1’ support for one school.

 Improving the performance of free school meals learners, particularly in two 
schools;

 Improving the efficiency of middle management leaders in Quality Assurance 
and accountability processes in Key Stage 4 and in leading the 
learning/teaching assessment and tracking;

 Ensuring more robust action to check the appropriateness of targets and 
progress towards targets and ensuring that leaders at all levels make effective 
and timely use of tracking systems to plan effective interventions and to 
address underperformance/schools that are not progressing;

 Ensuring that comprehensive support plans are implemented and that they are 
effectively delivered to schools, and agree on follow-up activities and 
timescales with the Local Authority where there are any concerns about the 
speed of progress.

 Through the Anglesey Schools’ Collaboration Model (and beyond), ensuring 
more effective School-to School collaboration (on all levels) to disseminate 
good practice and ensure appropriate support.

 Improving overall A Level performance, particularly in the higher grades;
 Ensuring the availability of appropriate support;
 Developing a regional model for tracking and evaluating performance in Key 

Stage 5 and scrutinising performance in specific subjects.

The Committee considered the report and raised the following matters :-

 Concerns expressed as to the performance of pupils in the newly introduced 
examinations.  The Schools Challenge Advisor (Secondary) responded that 
pupils sat a three tier exam i.e. Higher, Intermediate or Foundation Tiers.  
Different to previous years, C grades were not awarded in the Foundation Tier.  
There were also notable changes in English and Welsh, in terms of syllabus 
content and also assessment.  In 2017 the written course work element was 
removed, with only internal oral examinations being assessed, therefore most 
of the assessment was based on examinations papers.  In 2018, only the 
Science GCSE will count towards the school performance indicators.  Many 
schools in Wales have removed the Science BTEC from their options, and this 
has created difficulties when comparing Science with previous years.  The 
Head of Learning said that it has been a challenge for teachers in having to 
adapt the new examination together with changes with the course work been 
removed. It is accepted that some schools have prepared sooner than others 
and therefore Anglesey schools need to learn from best performing schools.  
She further said that whilst accepting that some school years achieve better 
performance than other years, it was a concern that some schools during May 
2017 were still unable to predict the grades of pupils taking their examination in 
that year.  The Head of Learning further said that Headteachers and teachers 



6

need to be able to assess and predict examination grades to pupils and to 
support them to achieve these grades;

 A Member raised that some Universities are offering non-conditional places to 
A Level students and he questioned if data shows that these pupils do not 
achieve their expected grades due to these non-conditional offers.  The GwE 
Managing Director responded that this matter needs to be looked upon as the 
data is not available.  He noted that Universities are competing for students to 
attend their particular University.

It was RESOLVED to note the progress in standards across Anglesey 
schools.

ACTION : As noted above.

5 GWE - ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

Submitted – the GwE Annual Report 2016/17 by the Managing Director of GwE.

The GwE Managing Director gave a detailed report on the Business Plan Priorities 
for 2017/18, together with an overview on educational standards across North 
Wales (2015/16).  He said that GwE is providing a range of professional learning 
programmes for practitioners ranging from Higher Level Teaching Assistants to 
experienced Head Teachers.  The Senior Challenge and Support Advisers for each 
hub operated much more effectively in quality assuring all aspects of the work of 
Challenge Advisers within the respective teams.  He reported further that improving 
standards and provision in the Foundation Phase is one of GwE’s priorities.  This 
year, GwE offered a regional Foundation Phase support programme for the first 
time, targeting planning, teaching, assessment and leadership.  The team of 
Literacy and Numeracy Challenge Advisers have provided an extensive range of 
support and development programmes across the region to ensure the quality of 
planning and provision in both primary and secondary sectors.  All schools in an 
amber or red support category have received a programme of support tailored their 
specific needs.  

He further said that pace of improvement in the Foundation Phase has been slower 
than that seen on a national level.  Raising standards in the Foundation Phase is a 
key priority for improvement for the consortium.  In general, the pace of 
improvement in the main indicators in Key Stage 4 has been too slow compared to 
the rest of Wales and improving its performance is the consortium’s main priority.  
At Key Stage 4, the performance of individual local authorities varies considerably 
across the region.  He said that areas requiring development include :-

 Robust business plans that respond more acutely to the development needs of 
authorities and individual schools and that have been discussed and agreed 
with stakeholders.  

 That all secondary schools and all amber/red support category schools have 
appropriately support plans in place.

 More effective deployment of subject Challenge Advisers and the use of subject 
networks to strengthen departmental collaboration.



7

 To target individuals who have the potential to be Headteachers of schools and 
to afford a level of support for these individuals and to plan sooner when 
Headteachers are retiring to have the best possible individual to take their 
place;

 To be at the forefront of challenges faced to address the new examination 
processes introduced by the government;

 That Anglesey is able to be supported by the Challenge Advisors at both 
primary and secondary sectors.

The Committee considered the report and raised the following matters :-

 Clarification was sought as to why there are still ‘red’ category identified schools 
whilst GwE have invested in Challenge Advisors to support these schools.  The 
Managing Director of GwE responded that ‘red’ category schools are targeted 
with support and guidance to help them achieve the best possible education for 
the pupils.  He said that some schools have received above their requirements 
and other schools have suffered as a consequence.  

 Clarification was sought as to how the Authority was able to identify and attract 
Headteachers to lead schools on the Island.  The Head of Learning responded 
that the Authority has a ‘Recognising the Leaders of the Future’ programme 
which was supported by the Executive Committee.  Work is undertaken, 
especially in the primary sector, in collaboration with GwE, to identify leaders of 
the future; 

 A Member referred to schools having to make efficiency savings and 
experienced teachers are having to leave their employment.  The Leader of the 
Council responded that it is a challenge for the education sector during 
efficiency savings.  

It was RESOLVED :-

 To note the report and to thank the Managing Director of GwE for 
attending the meeting;

 To request that the GwE Annual Report for 2017/18 should include the 
requirements for support and guidance towards the Foundation Stage 
and Key Stage 4 in Anglesey.  

ACTION : As noted above.

6 SCRUTINY PANEL - SCHOOLS PROGRESS REVIEW 

Submitted – a progress report by the Chair of the Schools Progress Review 
Scrutiny Panel and Supporting Officer in relation to the above.

The Chair as the Chair of the Schools Progress Review Scrutiny Panel reported 
that since the last progress report submitted to this meeting on the 14th November, 
2017, the Panel has met on four occasions.  5 primary schools and 1 secondary 
school has addressed the Panel. 

The Panel concluded that there were 10 key matters that would need addressing to 
ensure schools continued improvement :-



8

 Teacher and Headteacher workload
 Teacher Recruitment
 School Performance
 Relationship between Schools and GwE
 Indentifying Pupils with Additional Learning Needs
 New Welsh Curriculum
 Free School Meals
 School Capacity
 Welsh Language Skills
 Basic skills 

The Committee wished to express their appreciation to the Members of the Schools 
Progress Review Scrutiny Panel for their in depth work as regard to the range of 
topics and the process used to challenge schools that have attended the Panel.  
The Chair also wished to thank the two Schools Challenge Advisors and the Senior 
Standards & Inclusion Manager for their contribution to the Schools Progress 
Review Scrutiny Panel.

It was RESOLVED to note :-

 That progress made to date with the work of the Scrutiny Panel : School 
Progress Review;

 That work-streams pertaining to the Education Service Improvement Plan 
are being addressed;

 That there are no matters that currently need to be escalated by the Panel 
to a decision making committee.

ACTION : As noted above.

7 NOMINATION TO THE SCRUTINY PANEL - SCHOOL PROGRESS REVIEW 

Submitted – a report by the Scrutiny Officer with regard to nomination of one 
Member of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee to serve on the 
School Progress Review : Scrutiny Panel.

The Scrutiny Officer reported that due to the resignation of Councillor Eric W Jones 
from the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee a Member from the 
Committee needs to be nominated as a replacement on the Scrutiny Panel.  It was 
noted that 4 Members of this Committee sit on the Scrutiny Panel : School Progress 
Review.

It was RESOLVED to nominate Councillor Kenneth P Hughes on the School 
Progress Review : Scrutiny Panel.

8 WORK PROGRAMME 



9

Submitted – a report by the Scrutiny Officer on the Committee’s Work Programme 
to May 2018.

It was RESOLVED to note the Work Programme to May 2018.

ACTION : As noted above.

The meeting concluded at 4.40 pm

COUNCILLOR GWILYM O JONES
CHAIR


